Public Document Pack
Bridgend County Borough Council

Cyngor Bwrdelstref Sirol Pen-y bont ar Ogwr

e e
= e
e - = o p—

s T

Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont, CF31 4WB

Legal and Regulatory Services /

Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol: 01656 643148
Ask for / Gofynnwch am: Mr Mark Anthony Galvin

Our ref / Ein cyf:
Your ref / Eich cyf:

Date / Dyddiad: 11 March 2016
Dear Councillor,

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A)

A meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee (A) will be held in Committee Room 2/3, Civic
Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend on Thursday, 17 March 2016 at 10.00 am.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

2. Declarations of Interest
To receive Declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from members/ officers
in accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council
from the 1st September 2008.

3. Application for Club Premises Certificate - Porthcawl! Athletic Association, 3-42
Porthcawl

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services

Distribution:

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
JE Lewis HE Morgan R Williams


mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
17 MARCH 2016

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND REGULATORY
SERVICES

LICENSING ACT 2003 : SECTION 71

APPLICATION FOR CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE
PORTHCAWL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION

LOCKS LANE PORTHCAWL

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 This application is submitted by the Porthcawl Athletic Association for the grant of a
Club Premises Certificate at the Club House. The person proposed to act as

Secretary for the purposes of the Act is Peter Downes.

1.2  The premises is described as a Club House room with a corner section to serve as a
kitchen/bar area. The premises also includes changing rooms and toilets.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority
21 None.
3. Background
3.1 A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix A together with a location plan.
3.2  The application is for a Club Premises Certificate to authorise the supply of alcohol by
or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club and the sale by retail
of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club for consumption
on the premises only, as follows:
Mondays to Thursdays 1900 to 2200 hours
Fridays 1900 to 2300 hours
Saturdays 1200 to 2300 hours
Sundays 1200 to 1800 hours
These are standard hours and no seasonal variations have been applied for.
Other licensable activities include indoor sporting events and recorded music within

the above times, and live music on Friday and Saturdays only between 1900 and
2300 hours. All activities to take place indoors.

Page 3



3.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

The operating schedule includes the hours the club premises are to be open to the
members and guests

Mondays to Thursdays 1000 to 2230 hours
Fridays 1000 to 2330 hours

Saturdays 1000 to 2330 hours

Sundays 1000 to 1830 hours

The application has been advertised in accordance with Regulations, on site, in a local
newspaper and on the Council’s website.

Current situation / proposal.

Representations have been received from members of the public. Copies of the
representations are attached at Appendices B to F.

At the time this report was prepared these representations had not been withdrawn.

In order to determine the application, the authority must first be satisfied that the club
is a qualifying club. As set down in the Home Office Guidance to licensing authorities,
clubs are organisations where members have joined together for particular social,
sporting or political purposes. They may then combine to buy alcohol in bulk as
members of the organisation to supply in the club. A Club operates under its own
Rules of membership and conduct.

The authority may only grant a Club Premises Certificate to a qualifying club which
means meeting certain conditions set out below. Section 62 of the 2003 Act sets out
five general conditions which a relevant club must meet to be a qualifying club.

Porthcawl Athletic Association has submitted a declaration under Section 61 of the Act
which sets out how it proposes to meet these five general conditions. One of these
conditions is that the authority must be satisfied that the club is established and
conducted in good faith and Section 63 of the Act sets out how the authority assesses
whether this is the case. Having considered the declaration, officers are satisfied that
the Porthcawl Athletic Association meets the qualifying club conditions.

The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy
and the Home Office guidance, however, the Sub-Committee must consider each
application on its own merits have regard to the application and the representations
made. Home Office Guidance Section 6 applies to this application, together with
Sections 9 and 10. There is no specific policy for the grant of Club Premises
Certificates within the Bridgend County Borough Council Statement of Licensing
Policy.

Members are advised that following initial representations, the applicant has been in
discussion with the South Wales Police and Council licensing authority officer and has
agreed to a number of additional conditions forming part of the operating schedule to
the certificate, if granted. These additional matters are shown in Appendix G to this
report. As a result, there are no responsible authority representations to be
considered at this hearing.

Page 4



4.8

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

Members are also advised that all matters contained in the operating schedule in
Section L (a) to (e) of the application would be translated into conditions on the
certificate, if granted.

Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules.
None
Equality Impact Assessment.

A full Equality Impact Assessment has not been undertaken in relation to this service,
however due regard has been given to the implications on persons protected by
equality legislation and human rights. Adverse impact of this Legislation on the
equality protected groups is very unlikely. Consideration has been given to the
guidance issued to accompany the Licensing Act 2003 relating to need to eliminate
duplication and conflict with existing disability legislation and to reference and highlight
the Council’s Race Equality Scheme, polices and codes of conduct to applicants. We
do not consider, on the basis of the above, that a detailed Equality Impact
Assessment is required for this service. In line with our Inclusive Equalities Scheme
we will monitor for any adverse impacts that may develop.

Financial Implications.

None

Recommendation.

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application;

having regard to the application information, the representations submitted, together
with the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Guidance issued by the
Secretary of State. In doing so, the Sub-Committee is requested to confirm whether
any additional conditions are to be imposed or only those which are consistent with

and set out in the operating schedule. The Sub-Committee shall provide a statement
of reasons to accompany the determination.

Andrew Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services

Date: 11 March 2016

Contact Officer: Yvonne Witchell

Team Manager Licensing

Telephone: (01656) 643105

E-mail: Yvonne.Witchell@bridgend.gov.uk

Page 5



Postal Address Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB

Background documents

Application for Club Premises Certificate

Copies of various representations received from Members of the Public

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy available at www.bridgend.gov.uk

Amended Guidance issued und
[...]
or pwTo ~THe PAT AnzA AwND oMNE OTHEN

— HAS R ettt Dosk .
ST . THE KrreeEn AReA , N eI LETS
f aFTTHE Main Rogm ARE RKDEL GauTE AND DIGABLED (TOIEEE

Y s T WO
ATTACHED BUT Lo Tl SEPARATE Accest ATINE ReaR ARe Tw
capd B & Ropms W imA SHoulers -

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one | N 1 a
time, please state the number expected to attend:

What qualifying club activities do you intend to conduct on the club premises?

Please tick all that

Provision of regulated entertainment
apply

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b)  films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

¢) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d)  boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g)  performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

00 ROROD

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) (if ticking yes, fill in box

B

Page 8




The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club (if

ticking yes, fill in box I)

The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club for

&

consumption on the premises where the sale takes place (if ticking yes, fill in box J

In all cases complete boxes, K and L.

A

Plays Will the performance of a play take place indoors

Standard days and timings | or outdoors or both — please tick (please read Indoors [

(please read guidance note | guidance note 2)

6) \ Outdoors |

Day Start Finish Both J

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read guidance
note 4)

Thur

e

Fri Non standard timings. Where the club intends to use the premises for
the performance of a play at different times from those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidancewnote 5)

Sat

Sun

Page 9




[...]
n close proximity to the houses in Fulmar Road as well as Locks
Lane and they no doubt will also suffer from noise pollution if the club are granted a music licence

until 11pm.

David Richards MBE

Please acknow'e!ge receipt of this objection.

Page 27



licensing

From: David Richards

Sent: 29 February 2016 09:01

To: licensing

Subject: Re: PAA application Locks Lane Porthcawl

Further to my previous correspondence concerning the application by PAA.

Thank you
David Richards

From: licensing <licensing@bridgend.gov.uk>
To: David Richards
Sent: Monday, 29 February :

Subject: RE: PAA application Locks Lane Porthcawl

The Licensing Section acknowledges receipt of your email.

Regards

Licensing

Bridgend County Borough Council

Civic Offices

Angel Street

BRIDGEND

CF31 4WB

01656 643643

Email: licensing@bridgend.gov.uk

Text phone | Ffon testun: 18001 01656 643643

From: David Richards_
Sent: 26 February 2016 16:

To: licensing 5
Subject: Re: PAA application Locks Lane Porthcawl

For the attention of Yvonne Witchell

Thank you for the information. | draw your attention to item 2 and 4 of the licensing objectives and
your comment that Traffic and Parking are not within the remit of the licensing authority.

| must disagree with you in that in this case and perhaps only in this case public safety and
protection of children from harm does apply.

As stated in my original letter of objection Locks Lane is an authorised cycle route designed and
maintained by BCBC and as such attracts cyclists of all ages but in particular novice young cyclist
learning to ride in a route which for the majority of the time is without vehicular traffic.However the
exit from Locks Lane car park is on to that very authorised cycle path and therefore any increase
in vehicular traffic brings into it the aspect of not only public safety but also protection of children
from harm. | must stress that there have been many occasions within the last 2 years when the
car park at Locks Lane has be
[...]
ne.

| sincerely hope these points will be taken into account. We can only ask that the peaceful environment in which we
have lived for 42 years will not be materially changed and spoilt on every weekend evening for the forseeable future.

Robert and Lynda Jones
40 Locks Lane
Porthcawl Cf36 3HY

Page 38 .



-

o o I-.....\i._..l,\.tn .







AfPciy x & .

Additional conditions in relation to the prevention of Public nuisance

| area, )
B N ta b takam O 8 a2 will be decanted into plastic containers.
| to be taken to the external area will be C L leave
g g;lgynzigvcm%e placed neat all exits stating customers please respect the neighbourhood a

4) ?‘?\?ttzli'nwmittee shall make regular patrols of the outside area to prevent underage persons

i i social behaviour within the area. . -
5) {;ZQQS:EI\:\%I?E; asked to show their membership card on purchase of alcohol if membership is

doubt.
6) No 18’s birthday patties wili be hooked or take place at the pramises.

- ] . o
7) When open outside of the licensing hours or when hosting children events, alcohol will not be
display or sold.

1. All staff shall be trained in all aspects of the Licensing Act 2003 on the
commencement of employment, then annually or more frequently if necessary. Signed
records will be kept on the Club premises.

2. Challenge 25 will form part of the premises age verification policy, ID, in the form of

driving licence, passport or PASS card, will be requested from all persons who appear
to be under the age of 25

3. Challenge 25 signage will be displayed prominently in all service areas.

ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES /
PRIF WEITHREDWR CYNORTHWYOL GWASANAETHAU CYFREITHIOL A RHEOLEIDDIOL
. Mr. P. A. Jolley

4. The Club will ensure staff record any refusals of the supply of alcohol electronically or
by way of a Refusals Register.

Page 41




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Application for Club Premises Certificate - Porthcawl Athletic Association, Porthca

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) HELD IN 
COMMITTEE ROOM 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND ON THURSDAY, 17 
MARCH 2016 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor R Williams – Chairperson 

JE Lewis HE Morgan

Officers:

Katia Daw Lawyer
Yvonne Witchell Team Manager Licensing
Sarah Daniel                Democratic Services Officer - Committees

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
14.

None

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

15. APPLICATION FOR CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE - PORTHCAWL ATHLETIC 
ASSOCIATION, PORTHCAWL

The Chairperson welcomed all to the meeting, and introduced the two other members of 
the Panel to the applicants and objectors.  He then explained the procedures that would 
take place for the hearing.

The Team Manager, Licensing informed the Panel that there had been a request for an 
adjournment from an objector to the application as he wished to attend the meeting but 
was away on holiday at the time.   The Applicant was asked whether they would agree 
to adjournment or whether they wished to proceed and they confirmed they would like to 
proceed today.  

The Team Manager, Licensing further informed Members that she had received an 
enlarged photograph of the area from an objector which was already contained as a 
small image within the reports and also an email from Mr and Mrs Jones who were in 
attendance at the hearing. She requested permission from the Chairperson for these to 
be considered at the hearing.  The Applicant was asked whether they objected and they 
confirmed they did not.  The additional document expanded upon representations 
already made.  

The Panel briefly adjourned to consider the requests 

The Panel considered the two preliminary points which were raised, the first being 
should they proceed today or adjourn:

The Panel noted there were six objectors.  Of those six, two were in attendance, two had 
said they did not wish to attend and two had not attended. 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2016

2

Of the two that did not attended, one had not made any direct contact, however, the 
Panel heard through another that he is on holiday.  The Other had contacted the 
Authority to say that he is on holiday and that he would like an adjournment.  The Panel 
considered whether to adjourn and considered the detailed written reps which the 
objector had already submitted and what expansion was likely had he been able to 
attend.   The Panel considered the desire of the applicants to proceed as planned.  The 
Panel weighed up any prejudice likely to be caused by adjourning compared to 
proceeding and were happy on this occasion to proceed. 

The Panel further noted the additional evidence:

A photo from Mr Thomas and an email from Mrs Jones

The Panel noted that these expanded on representations already made and noted the 
Applicant had no objections to these being admitted.  The Panel therefore agreed for 
these to be admitted as evidence. 

and upon their return the Chairperson announced that the Panel had considered the 
request for an adjournment.  They noted that of the six objections received, two 
objectors did not wish to attend, two were in attendance at the hearing, one was away 
on holiday and one had not made any direct contact.     The Panel further considered the 
expansion that was likely from the objector who could not attend as he had already 
submitted detailed written representations which would be considered by the Panel.  
Therefore, it was confirmed that the hearing would go ahead as planned. Further, the 
Chairperson accepted the additional documents and copies of which were distributed to 
all in attendance at the hearing

The Team Manager, Licensing informed Members that an application had been 
submitted by the Porthcawl Athletic Association for the grant of a Club Premises 
Certificate at the Club House.  The person proposed to act as Secretary for the 
purposes of the Act was Mr Peter Downes who was present at the hearing with 
Chairman Mr John Edwards.

The premises was described as a Club House room with a corner section to serve as a 
kitchen/bar area.  The premises also included changing rooms and toilets.  

The Team Manager, Licensing stated that the application was for a Club Premises 
Certificate to authorise the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order 
of, a member of the club and the sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a 
guest of a member of the club for consumption on the premises only, as follows:

Mondays to Thursdays 1900 to 2200 hours
Fridays 1900 to 2300 hours
Saturdays 1200 to 2300 hours
Sundays 1200 to 1800 hours 

The Team Manager, Licensing explained to Members that these were standard hours 
and no seasonal variations had been applied for.

Other licensable activities included indoor sporting events and recorded music within the 
above times, and live music on Friday and Saturdays only between 1900 and 2300 
hours.  All activities to take place indoors.

The operating schedule included the hours the club premises were to be open to the 
members and guests which was as follows:   

Mondays to Thursdays 1000 to 2230 hours



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2016

3

Fridays 1000 to 2330 hours
Saturdays 1000 to 2330 hours
Sundays 1000 to 1830 hours 

The Team Manager, Licensing explained that the authority may only grant a Club 
Premises Certificate to a qualifying club which meant meeting certain conditions.  
Section 62 of the 2003 Act set out five general conditions which a relevant club must 
meet to be a qualifying club.  

The Team Manager, Licensing explained that Porthcawl Athletic Association had 
submitted a declaration under Section 61 of the Act which set out how it proposed to 
meet the five general conditions.  One of the conditions was that the authority must be 
satisfied that the club was established and conducted in good faith and Section 63 of the 
Act set out how the authority assesses whether this was the case.  Having considered 
the declaration, officers were satisfied that the Porthcawl Athletic Association met the 
qualifying club conditions.  

The Team Manager, Licensing explained that the Panel must have regard to the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Home Office guidance, however, the 
Panel must consider each application on its own merit and have regard to the 
application and the representations made.  She added that Home Office Guidance 
Section 6 applies to this application, together with Sections 9 and 10.  There was no 
specific policy for the grant of Club Premises Certificates within the Bridgend County 
Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy.

Members were advised that following initial representations, the applicant had been in 
discussion with the South Wales Police and Council licensing authority officer and had 
agreed to a number of additional conditions forming part of the operating schedule to the 
certificate, if granted. The additional matters were shown in Appendix G to the report.  
As a result, there were no responsible authority representations to be considered at the 
hearing.  

Members were also advised that all matters contained in the operating schedule in 
Section L (a) to (e) of the application would be translated into conditions on the 
certificate, if granted.  

The Chairperson invited the applicant to explain their application to the Panel. The 
Secretary of the Club gave their submissions as follows: 

The applicant advised Members that Porthcawl Athletic Club was a registered charity 
which was an umbrella organisation for Porthcawl Football Club, Porthcawl Cricket Club, 
the Sea Horse Club and the Boys and Girls Club.  He stated that they were established 
to improve sporting facilities for Porthcawl and the considerable success had resulted in 
the new Club House.  He stated to the Panel that they were a charity and not for profit 
organisation and provided much needed facilities for community groups.  

He added that they were mindful of the concerns of nearby residents and felt they would 
also take a guarded view if they were in a similar position.  However, he stated that their 
application was not as it seemed, he advised that the Club needed an income as 
currently subscriptions were their only source of income which did not cover their 
overheads.  He advised Members that their application covered a broad remit as the 
Club had sought advice from other clubs who advised that this would be the most cost 
efficient way to proceed as if they needed to open for a function or special event they 
would need to apply for an extension to their licence which would cost £21 each time.  
He advised that the Club House would not be in use every day and that most Sundays, 
Mondays and Tuesdays it would not be open at all.  He advised that the Football Club 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2016

4

would meet once a week and would normally have left the premises by 7pm; and the 
Cricket Club who meet once a week would also normally have left by around 8.30pm.  

The applicant advised that in addition to the usual clubs meeting it was anticipated there 
would be an occasional birthday party or fundraising event where it was unlikely that 
alcohol would even be required.  He wished to reassure the residents and members of 
the Panel that the Club would not be run as a public house, they had no brewery 
associated with the club and it was run by volunteers. The applicant advised that the 
club wanted to be good neighbours and like most other club houses there were 
properties in close proximity.  He reassured the Panel that they would clamp down on 
any anti-social behaviour and there would be no alcohol served to anyone that was 
underage and only to members of the club with verified membership cards.  He added 
that he believed the issues raised by residents were historical ones that related to 
raucous behaviour and illegal parking when previous tenants were at the club.  He 
added that they had no desire to antagonise their neighbours and intended to manage 
illegal parking by placing bollards out on the road to prevent visitors parking where they 
shouldn’t be.  The applicant stated that the club would not be run as a public house and 
that they had a responsibility to the charity, the residents and the licensing authority.  

At the conclusion of the Applicant’s case, questions were asked from the Committee and 
the Objectors.  

A Member asked how the applicants planned to manage anti-social behaviour.  The 
applicant stated that they had not previously been faced with any issues, however, staff 
would be trained on how to deal with such situations and only members of the club and 
their guests that had signed in would be served alcohol. 

A Member asked how the applicant would ensure the Licensing objectives relating to the 
prevention of Crime and public safety would be promoted.  The applicant stated that 
trustees of the club would be present when the club was open to ensure that any anti-
social behaviour is dealt with appropriately including involving the police if necessary.  
He added that they planned to also limit the number of people allowed into the venue at 
any one time to a safe number.  The only people allowed entry to the club would be 
Members and any guests they brought would need to be signed in by them.  The 
applicant stated that they had already sought advice from the fire service on what the 
safe number of people would be for the club

A Member asked as there was no brewery partnership at the club what alcohol was 
going to be served.  The applicant stated that the trustees of the club would be 
overseeing the refreshments for the club and it was planned to restrict the sale to cans 
of beer, lager and cider and the only bottles that would be served would be wine.   

A Member asked how many people the applicant thought would be a safe number for 
the club.  The Applicant responded that he thought 60-80 people would be an 
acceptable safe number of people for the club.  

The Chairperson asked if the staff knew how to operate the fire extinguishers at the club.  
The applicant stated that comprehensive training would be given to all staff on how to 
use the safety equipment and also their duty in selling alcohol to Members and how to 
deal with any anti-social behaviour that may arise at the club.  

A Member asked if there would be staff outside the club to make sure that patrons did 
not take bottles/ glasses outside the club.  The applicant responded that there would 
always be trustees at the club when it was in use to ensure all rules of the club were 
adhered to.  



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2016

5

An objector asked why the club wished to have such a broad licence if it was their 
intention was for the club not to be in use for the extensive hours listed.  The applicant 
responded that they had sought advice from other charitable organisations and they 
were advised to apply for as broad a licence as possible so they would not incur extra 
costs should they wish to open for a special event.  He added that whilst they did not 
plan to be open regularly during certain days of the week it was inevitable that they 
would get requests to open for events and as a charity they could not afford the 
application fee each time.  

An objector asked the applicant if they would comply with an additional voluntary 
condition to keep all windows and doors closed during the playing of any recorded or live 
music being played at the venue as noise could be heard from inside one of the 
neighbouring properties.  The applicant stated that it would be difficult to keep doors 
closed for the entire time as people enter and exit through the doors throughout the 
opening times.  He added that as a men’s club the use of recorded music would be very 
minimal if any at all.  The Team Manager, Licensing stated that Environmental Health 
had recently conducted a visit to the club and did not wish to make any objections to the 
application.  

The Chairperson invited the objectors to present their case to the Panel.  Mr Jones gave 
his submission as follows:

Mr Jones stated that it would not be appropriate for the members to grant a full licence.  
He added that he did not doubt the applicant’s sincerity to try and be good neighbours 
but felt they would be unable to adequately supervise everyone to ensure appropriate 
behaviour at the club.  He added that the bollards that the applicant referred to were 
stacked up in the club grounds and were not put on to Locks Lane when the club was in 
use.  Mr Jones stated that if the licence was granted, the club would be open long hours 
and so urged the Panel to grant a restricted licence so that Members of the public were 
protected.  

Mr Jones stated that the public would be drinking in the car park and whilst he heard that 
they planned to sell cans only, they would still need glasses for wine.   He concluded by 
asking the Panel to consider the residential surroundings in a very quiet OAP area. 

At the conclusion of the Applicant’s case, questions were invited from the Committee 
and the Applicant however there were none.  

The Chairperson invited the objectors to sum up their closing statements to the Panel.

Mr Jones urged the Panel to consider the broad terms of the licence and stated that a 
grant of the licence would increase problems for local residents.  He asked if the 
application was granted to make it a condition that the gates to the entrance of the club 
were closed when the club was not open.  

The Chairperson thanked Mr Jones for his submissions to the Panel and invited the 
applicants to give their closing statement.  

The applicant stated that he understood the concerns of residents and it was no wish of 
theirs to affect their lives.  He added that parking was not relevant to the sale of alcohol 
as people wishing to drink at the venue would need to get to the venue by other means 
of transport and that most of the parking issues occurred on a Saturday morning when 
there was junior’s football matches.  The applicant added that the application for the 
licence was predominately so their members could socialise together after games. He 
added that they could not have total control over every situation but would do their 
utmost to support by reporting any anti-social or suspicious behaviour at the club.  He 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2016

6

concluded that the club had worked hard to get where they were today and did not wish 
to jeopardise their future.  The Chairperson thanked the applicants for their statements 
and thanked both parties for attending the hearing.  He advised all present that the 
Panel would now retire to determine the application and would reconvene at 1.00pm. 
RESOLVED: 

The panel reconvened at 1.10pm

In dealing with the application itself the Panel noted the application, the condition 
suggested on page 19 to promote the licensing objectives and the additional conditions 
at Appendix G.  The Panel also noted that there were no representations received from 
the Police, Public Protection or Licensing.  The Panel noted that there were six 
representations and dealt with each in turn.

The Panel considered each of the licensing objectives as follows:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

The Panel noted the concerns that inebriated individuals would cause crime when 
leaving the premises, however they noted that the police were happy with the conditions 
put forward and that the applicants confirmed they would put in place systems and 
training not to serve drunken persons and would contact the police when necessary. 
Para 2.1 of the guidance states: Licensing authorities should look to the police as the 
main source of advice on crime and disorder. Further, para 9.15 of the guidance states: 
It is also reasonable for licensing authorities to expect that other responsible authorities 
should intervene where the basis for the intervention falls within the remit of that other 
responsible authority. For example, the police should make representations where the 
representations are based on concerns about crime and disorder. Likewise, it is 
reasonable to expect the local authority exercising environmental health functions to 
make representations where there are concerns about noise nuisance.  The guidance, 
especially these paragraphs, were carefully considered.  

2. Public Safety
The Panel noted the concerns around public safety arising the from the highways issues 
and from broken bottles outside.  The Panel noted the conditions being offered with 
respect of restricting drinks being taken outside and the restrictions on the number of 
persons permitted. The Panel stressed that a lot of the concerns raised regarding 
vehicles and parking are not necessarily matters for this committee.  Highways matters 
(such as visions splays) are properly considered as part of the planning procedure which 
is a separate and distinct forum and not one the Panel can become involved with.  

3. The prevention of Public Nuisance

The Panel considered the issue of noise and the assurances made by the applicant to 
limit this. They noted the conditions offered as acceptable and that there were no 
objections by Public Protection.   The Panel noted again Para 9.15 of the guidance as 
previously noted.  

4. The protection from Children from Harm
The Panel noted that Children were already in attendance at the premises for sporting 
activities on a regular basis.  They noted the concerns raised about their safety which 
included direct contact with alcohol and from the indirect contact with drunken persons.  
The Panel were content that the police have not raised any representations in that 
regard and that the applicant suggested conditions to protect Children
The Panel considered the comments that the club had not properly complied with its 
promises to deal with parking in the past and the inferences that the objectors would like 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2016

7

the Panel to draw from that, being that the applicant would not abide by the conditions 
attached to the license if granted, however there was no evidence before the Panel that 
this would be the case, it was only the opinion of the objectors.  The Panel stressed to 
the Applicant that if the license was granted they must comply with the conditions of the 
licence and that failure to do so may result in action being taken against them.  
Given the above, and considering each of the licensing objectives and the 
representations made, the Panel were happy to grant the licence. 

The meeting closed at 1.10 pm


